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Outcome n/a, Output n/a




Question: 98

Topic: Documentation for Telstra and Australia Post Valuation

Hansard Page: 102/103

Senator Lundy asked:

In relation to the valuations for Telstra and Australia Post, can you point me to the document where they are included?

Answer: 

Total budget aggregates for Commonwealth General Government Sector are included in Budget Paper No1 Budget Strategy and Outlook circulated by the Treasurer and the Minister for Finance and Administration each Budget and the Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook (MYEFO) circulated by the Treasurer and the Minister for Finance and Administration around November each year.

In the most recent publication, MYEFO 2002-03, the Commonwealth holdings in Telstra and Australia Post are included in Table 14: Commonwealth general government sector balance sheet “GFS assets – Financial assets – Equity” (page 33). The dividends received by the Commonwealth from Telstra and Australia Post are included in Table 13: Commonwealth general government sector operating statement “GFS revenue – Dividend income” (page 32) and in Table 15: Commonwealth general government sector cash flow statement “Cash receipts from operating activities – Dividends” (page 34).

The Government’s holdings in Telstra and Australia Post and the dividends received from these entities are also included in the Government Finance Statistics (GFS) statements and AAS31 Financial Reporting by Governments statements. In MYEFO 2002-03, refer to Tables B1, B2 and B3 (Appendix B) for the GFS statements and Tables C1, C2 and C3 (Appendix C) for the AAS31 Financial Reporting by Governments statements.

Outcome n/a, Output n/a




Question: 99

Topic: Increase in Receivables

Hansard Page: 103

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you explain why there has been a significant jump in departmental receivables from $8.384 million in 2001-02 to $21.04 million in 2002-03?  That is on page 74. Could you take it on notice to provide the detail around that as well?

Answer: 

The question, while referring to Table 3.7 on page 74, does not relate to departmental receivables but in fact administered receivables.

The jump in administered receivables between 2001-02 and 2002-03 is related to the different treatment of receivables between actuals and estimates. 
For the 2001-02 actuals, receivables related to appropriations (ie funds not yet drawn down) are not included. They are regarded as internal transactions within the Government and are eliminated at the time of publication of annual financial statements.

These internal receivables should have been excluded from the published tables in the Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements. They were inadvertently included in 

Table 3.7 on page 74.

Outcome N/A







Question: 103

Topic: Group 5 clause

Hansard Page: Page 108

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you please provide the Committee with the clause regarding a material breach of the Deed of Performance?

Answer:

The clause referring to a material breach of the Deed of Performance is Clause 33.2, which is outlined below:

33.2
Termination by the Group for cause

Without prejudice to any other right which has accrued or may accrue to the Group Members (including any right of the Group Members to claim damages), the Group may, by giving a Termination Notice to the Contractor, immediately terminate this Agreement if the Contractor:

(a) commits a material breach of clause 18 (Conflict of Interest), clause 20 (Data Security), clause 21 (Confidentiality), clause 23 (Privacy) or clause 24 (Intellectual Property Rights);

(b)
commits any other material breach of this Agreement that:

(i)
is not capable of being rectified; or

(ii)
if it is capable of being rectified, the Contractor has not rectified within 30 days after receiving a notice of breach from the Group; 

(c)
commits a number of breaches of this Agreement that collectively constitute a material breach of this Agreement in which case clause 33.2(b) applies; 

(d)
commits a breach or breaches of this Agreement that at common law entitles the Group to terminate this Agreement;

(e)
triggers a termination event specified in clause 33.3 (Termination Events); or

(f)
commits a material breach of the Deed of Performance.

Outcome N/A







Question: 104

Topic: TES commitments

Hansard Page: Page 109

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you please provide the Committee with details of the commitments from TES/Telstra re security and confidentiality?

Answer:

The commitments regarding security and confidentiality of the Group’s information is contained in the attached Deed of Performance.

Outcome N/A







Question: 105

Topic: Web site development

Hansard Page:  111

Senator Lundy asked:

When did the web site project start?

Answer:

The web site project was first proposed in November 1999. Tenders to undertake the redevelopment were released in June 2000 and a contract was signed with the successful tenderer (Fujitsu Australia) on 29 December 2000. The pilot site “New Connections” was released in September 2001 and the principal DCITA web site was released on 15 July 2002.
Outcome N/A







Question: 106

Topic: Vignette licensing

Hansard Page:  112

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the licensing arrangement for Vignette and what does the department pay? 

Answer:

The original Vignette license was one component of the website software package (which included Windows, SQL Microsoft server, Exchange, Webtrends, MetaBrowser, Vignette software) provided under the contract signed with Fujitsu Australia for the website redevelopment. The cost of the software package was $544,049 (excluding GST), which is to be paid over the period July 2001 to March 2003. Separate pricing for the software components was not provided in the contract.

An additional Vignette version 5 license costing $250,000 (excluding GST) was purchased on 29 July 2001 and an up-grade to version 6 costing $104,000 (excluding GST) was purchased on 4 October 2001. Under the contract there are no further licensing costs.

Maintenance fees for the software package for the first year (2001) was included in the package price. Vignette maintenance costs for 2002 were $58,500 (excluding GST). 
Outcome N/A







Question: 107

Topic: Web site development cost

Hansard Page:  112

Senator Lundy asked:

How much was the cost of the web site redevelopment altogether, including the Vignette software and all of the expenses over the three years?

Answer:

The cost of the web site redevelopment from November 1999 until mid March 2003 is $4,018,805.81 (excluding GST). This includes the tender development and assessment, development of the web site, licenses, ongoing support and maintenance, hosting and minor ongoing enhancements.

The increase in cost, when compared to the original budgets, can be attributed to:

· when the project was proposed in November 1999 the Department had over ambitious expectations based on a relatively immature understanding of the new Content Management technologies which were becoming available at the time;
· the content management system selected in December 2000 for the new web site was significantly more complex in scope and functionality than the previous environment, requiring additional database, information architecture, and complex programming skills, which had to be acquired or developed;
· the January 2001 tender to commercialise the web site resulted in additional hardware, software, hosting and Internet service provider costs;

· at the commencement of the project no allowance was made for ongoing system and web site enhancements or for tender development, assessment and advertising.

Outcome N/A







Question: 108

Topic: Web site original budget

Hansard Page: 112

Senator Lundy asked:

What was the original budget allocation for the web site development or redevelopment?

Answer:

The budget for the web site development, as originally conceived and approved, was $600,000. The budget was increased to $1,605,000 following assessment of the tenders.

Outcome N/A







Question: 109

Topic: Web site expenditure breakdown

Hansard Page:  112

Senator Lundy asked:

Could you provide a breakdown of the web site expenditure?

Answer:

The project expenditure can be broken down into the following categories:

	Category
	Amount (excluding GST)

	Tender development/assessment, advertising
	$71,771.18

	Website development
	$1,212,809.58

	Hardware
	$661,426.00

	Software
	$927,705.90

	Hosting and support services
	$956,046.51

	Enhancements
	$181,677.64

	Stamp duty
	$7,369.00

	
	

	TOTAL
	$4,018,805.81


Outcome n/a, Output n/a 





Question: 110

Topic: Devolution of maternity leave costs within the Department

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Stott Despoja asked: 

DCITA structure has organisational units at various levels including divisions, branches and sections.
 

a) Do the organisational units in DCITA have their own internal budgets (as distinct from program budgets they manage)?

b) Does this include staffing budgets?

c) If yes, how are the costs of maternity leave handled in the Department?

Is it;

(i) a central cost, or

(ii) does each organisational unit cover their own maternity leave costs in their own budgets?

d) If maternity leave is a devolved cost can you please identify all of the organisational units which are required to handle maternity leave?

e) If maternity leave is a devolved cost, can you provide analysis (actual, FTE and percent) of staffing numbers per organisational unit by:

(i) gender, and

(ii) provide number (actual, FTE and percent) of women under 45 per organisational unit.

Answer: 

a) Yes.

b) Yes.

c) (ii) There is no accumulated liability for maternity leave; the leave is expensed when taken. Due to the high level of uncertainty with staff taking maternity leave, it is very difficult to budget specifically for maternity leave costs. Instead, maternity leave costs are covered by the organisational units’ budgets for salaries and wages at the time leave is taken. This treatment is consistent with payments for sick leave and other unplanned leave. 
d) The Department’s organisational units which are required to handle maternity leave, include the Core Departmental Divisions (Arts and Sport, Broadcasting and Intellectual Property, Information and Communications Technology Industry, Telecommunications, Research Statistics and Technology, Corporate and Business and Legal) and the Department’s operational groups of Artbank, Questacon and ScreenSound.

e) See Attachment A.

Outcome n/a, Output n/a




Question: 111

Topic: Grants  – Administered Cash flows

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

Why is the “Grants” (cash used; Table 3.8, p.75, DCITA Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements 2002-03) being run down from $337M to $126.2M from 2001-02 to 2005-06?
Answer: 

The “Cash used – Grants” estimates in the Cash Flow Statement (PAES page 75) follow the pattern of grants expenses (see DCITA Table 3.6 PAES page 73). 
The pattern of grants expenses reflects the wind down of a number of major short- term programs including:

· Telstra Social Bonus 2:  from $98.9m in 2001-02 to $0.0m in 2005-06;  

· Federation Fund:  from $65.4m in 2001-02 to $0.0m in 2005-06;

· Telecommunications Service Inquiry response: from $8.9m in 2001-02 to $0.8m in 2005-06; and

· Television Fund Account: from $5.8m to $0.0m in 2005-06

· Regional Telecommunications Infrastructure Account: from $51.0m in 2001-02 to $0.0m in 2005-06.

The main ongoing grants programs are:

· Cultural Development Program:  $35.8m in 2005-06;

· Australian Film Finance Corporation:  $60.5m in 2005-06.

Outcome n/a, Output n/a




Question: 112

Topic: Subsidies – Administered Cash flows

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

Please account for the sudden trebling of “Subsidies” (Cash used; Table 3.8, p.75, DCITA Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements 2002-03) from $6.144M in 2001-02 to $18.855M in 2002-03?

Answer: 

The only transaction classified as Subsidies is the Mobile Phones along Highways Program. This program was part of the Telstra Social Bonus 2 following the partial sale of Telstra in 1999. This program is delivered through one contract with Vodafone worth $25m over two years. The expenditure pattern in the PAES represents the completion of milestones under the contract.

Outcome n/a, Output n/a




Question: 113

Topic: Net cash from operating activities – Administered Cash flows

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

Why is “Net cash from operating activities” (Table 3.8, p.75, DCITA Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements 2002-03) falling from $56.82M to $5.151M from 2001-02 to 2005-06, including two years of deficit (2002-03 – $(22.277M) and 2003-04 $(24.709M))?

Answer: 

The amount in 2001-02 ($56.82m) derives from the drawdown of cash under the Untimed Local Call Access program. This cash is invested by the Department from the Untimed Local Call Access Account prior to being used on program payments (see Annual Report page 263 – Note 18C Investments of Special Accounts). The negative estimates in 2002-03 and 2003-04 results from the use of funds for expenses in those years funded from the return of investments – see estimate for “Cash received - Other” (PAES page 75). 
The ongoing level of approximately $5.2m represents the drawing of cash from prior years depreciation funding to be used on capital works – see estimate for “Cash used - Purchase of property, plant and equipment” (PAES page 75).

Outcome n/a, Output n/a




Question: 114

Topic: Other Cash – Administered Cash flows

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

In 2001-02 $57.11M of cash was used for “Other” (Table 3.8, p.75, DCITA Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements 2002-03). Please give details of this expenditure.

Answer: 

This relates to the use of cash on financial investment related activity. The $57.11m is comprised of:

· $56.068m – purchase of investments using funds from the Untimed Local Call Access Account; and

· $1.042m – purchase premium on the above investments.

� My interest is specifically Departmental units – the questions and data requests do not go to agencies and statutory authorities.
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